
2006 Statistics 
 
(12-1, 8-0/1st) 
Captains: Troy Smith, Doug Datish, Quinn Pitcock, David Patterson 
Rank 
OS/OP Date   Opponent OS-OP Attendance 
1/- Sept. 2 W Northern Illinois 35-12 103,896 
1/2 Sept. 9 W at Texas 14- 7 89,422 
1/ Sept. 16 W Cincinnati 37- 7 105,037 
1/24 Sept. 23 W Penn State 28- 6 105,266 
1/13 Sept. 30 W at Iowa 38-17 70,585 
1/- Oct. 7 W Bowling Green 35- 7 105,057 
1/- Oct. 14 W at Michigan State 38- 7 73,498 
1/- Oct. 21 W Indiana 44- 3 105,267 
1/- Oct. 28 W Minnesota 44- 0 105,442 
1/- Nov. 4 W at Illinois 17-10 53,351 
1/- Nov. 11 W at Northwestern 54-10 47,130 
1/2 Nov. 18 W Michigan 42-39 105,708 
1/2 Jan. 8 L vs. Florida* 14-41 74,628 
*BCS National Championship Game, Univ. of Phoenix Stadium, 
Glendale, Ariz. 
 
Team Statistics       OPP     OSU 
First Downs           202     261 
  Rushing              69     117 
  Passing             118     135 
  Penalty              15       9 
Penalites-Yards    49-387  62-564 
Fumbles-Lost         19-6   18-12 
3rd Down Efficiency 58-176  78-159 
  3rd Down %          .330    .491 
4th Down Efficiency  10-17    7-11 
  4th Down %          .588    .636 
Time of Possession  
  Average Per game  29:04   30:56 
 
Score By Quarters 
              1    2    3    4  Total  Avg 
Ohio State  118  140   75  117   450  34.6 
Opponents    34   57   20   55   166  12.8 
 
Attendance 
          Games     Total     Average 
Home        7     735,674     105,096 
Away        5     332,986      66,597 
Neutral     1      74,628      74,628 
Season     13   1,143,288      87,945 
 
PASSING                 ATT  COMP  INT   YDS  PCT.  TD  LG 
Troy Smith              311   203    6 2,542  .653  30  58 
Justin Zwick             23    14    0   187  .609   0  36 
Todd Boeckman             3     2    0    19  .667   0  12 
Ted Ginn, Jr.             2     1    0    38  .500   1  38 
Rob Schoenhoft            1     1    0     5 1.000   0   5 
Ohio State              340   221    6 2,791  .650  30  58 
Opponents               415   242   21 2,368  .583  10  65 
 
PUNTING                 NO   YDS  AVG.   TB I20  BLK  LG 
A.J. Trapasso           49 1,990  40.6    4  17    0  60 
Ohio State              49 1,990  40.6    4  17    0  60 
Opponents               77 2,981  38.7    8  22    1  68 
 



2006 STATISTICS CONTINUED 
 
RUSHING                 ATT  GAIN  LOSS   YDS  AVG.  TD  LG 
Antonio Pittman         242 1,275    42 1,233   5.1  14  56 
Chris Wells             104   587    11   576   5.5   7  52 
Troy Smith               72   332   128   204   2.8   1  34 
Maurice Wells            46   176     5   171   3.7   1  32 
Anthony Gonzalez          2    29     1    28  14.0   0  29 
Ted Ginn, Jr.             3    23     6    17   5.7   0  16 
Todd Boeckman             4    14     0    14   3.5   1   5 
Brian Hartline            1     5     0     5   5.0   0   5 
Justin Zwick              2     1     2    -1  -0.5   1   1 
Rob Schoenhoft            1     0    19   -19 -19.0   0   - 
-Team-                    3     0    20   -20  -6.7   0   -  
Ohio State              480 2,442   234 2,208   4.6  25  56 
Opponents               384 1,657   379 1,278   3.3   9  54 
 
SCORING                 TD  EXP-K  EXP-R  EXP-P  FG-AT  PTS 
Antonio Pittman         14     -      -      -      -    84 
Aaron Pettrey            0  55-58    0-0    0-0   8-11   79 
Ted Ginn, Jr.           11     -      -      -      -    66 
Anthony Gonzalez         8     -      -      -      -    48 
Chris Wells              7     -      -      -      -    42 
Brian Robiskie           5     -      -      -      -    30 
Rory Nicol               3     -      -      -      -    18 
Roy Hall                 2     -      -      -      -    12 
Brian Hartline           2     -      -      -      -    12 
Maurice Wells            1     -      -      -      -     6 
Jake Ballard             1     -      -      -      -     6 
Todd Boeckman            1     -      -      -      -     6 
Ray Small                1     -      -      -      -     6 
Troy Smith               1     -      -      -      -     6 
Antonio Smith            1     -      -      -      -     6 
Brandon Mitchell         1     -      -      -      -     6 
Malcolm Jenkins          1     -      -      -      -     6 
Justin Zwick             1     -      -      -      -     6 
Ryan Pretorius           0    2-2     -      -     1-2    5 
A.J. Trapasso            0     -     0-1     -      -     0 
Ohio State              61   57-60   0-1     -     9-13 450 
Opponents               19   17-17   0-1    1-1   11-14 166 
 
Field Goals    0-29  30-39  40-49  50+  Total 
Aaron Pettrey  0-1    3-3    3-3   2-4   8-11 
Ryan Pretorius 0-0    0-0    0-1   1-1   1-2 
Ohio State     0-1    3-3    3-4   3-5   9-13 
Opponents      4-4    5-5    2-4   0-1  11-14 
 
                       Aaron           Ryan 
FIELD GOALS            Pettrey         Pretorius 
NORTHERN ILLINOIS      0- 1 44-        0- 1 44- 
Texas                  1- 2 28-, 31+ 
CINCINNATI             2- 2 47+, 43+   1- 1 52+ 
PENN STATE             0- 1 53- 
Iowa                   1- 1 36+ 
BOWLING GREEN 
Michigan State         1- 1 32+ 
INDIANA                1- 1 51+ 
MINNESOTA              1- 1 42+ 
Illinois               1- 1 50+ 
Northwestern 
MICHIGAN 
V Florida 
  
                       8-11 (.727)     1- 2 (.500) 



2006 STATISTICS CONTINUED 
 
TOTAL OFFENSE        RUSH  YARDS  PASS  YARDS  ATT  YARDS  AVG.  TD 
Troy Smith             72    204   311  2,542  383  2,746   7.2  31 
Antonio Pittman       242  1,233     -      -  242  1,233   5.1  14 
Chris Wells           104    576     -      -  104    576   5.5   7 
Justin Zwick            2     -1    23    187   25     24  12.0   1 
Maurice Wells          46    171     -      -   46    171   3.7   1 
Ted Ginn, Jr.           3     17     2     38    5     55  11.0   1 
Todd Boeckman           4     14     3     19    7     33   4.7   1 
Anthony Gonzalez        2     28     -      -    2     28  14.0   0 
Brian Hartline          1      5     -      -    1      5   5.0   0 
Rob Schoenhoft          1    -19     1      5    2    -14     -   0 
-Team-                  3    -20     -      -    3    -20     -   0 
Ohio State            480  2,208   340  2,791  820  4,999   6.1  56 
Opponents             384  1,278   415  2,368  799  3,646   4.6  19 
 
RECEIVING            NO   YDS  AVG.  TD  LG 
Ted Ginn, Jr.        59   781  13.2   9  58 
Anthony Gonzalez     51   734  14.4   8  33 
Brian Robiskie       29   383  13.2   5  39 
Brian Hartline       17   256  15.1   2  32 
Antonio Pittman      14   127   9.1   0  30 
Rory Nicol           13   151  11.6   3  38 
Roy Hall             13   147  11.3   2  27 
Ray Small             8    68   8.5   1  36 
Stan White, Jr.       8    57   7.1   0  11 
Maurice Wells         5    55  18.3   0  30 
Chris Wells           2    16   8.0   0  10 
Albert Dukes          2    11   5.5   0  12 
Jake Ballard          2     5   2.5   1   4 
Ohio State          221 2,791  12.6  31  58 
Opponents           242 2,368   9.8  10  65 
 
PUNT RETURNS         NO   YDS  AVG.  TD  LG 
Ted Ginn, Jr.        24   266  11.1   1  60 
Antony Gonzalez       2    24  12.0   0  13 
Malcolm Jenkins       2     7   3.5   0   2 
Larry Grant           1     9   9.0   0   9 
Brian Robiskie        1     0    .0   0   0 
Ohio State           30   306  10.2   1  60 
Opponents            15   119   7.9   0  34 
 

KICKOFF RETURNS      NO   YDS  AVG.  TD  LG 
Ted Ginn, Jr.        18   440  24.4   1  93 
Anthony Gonzalez      6    85  14.2   0  31 
Roy Hall              3    56  18.7   0  21 
Jamario O’Neal        2    48  24.0   0  31 
Maurice Wells         1    22  22.0   0  22 
Ohio State           30   651  21.7   1  93 
Opponents            42   774  18.4   0  53 
 
INTERCEPTION RETURNS NO   YDS  AVG.  TD  LG 
James Laurinaitis     5    56  11.2   0  25 
Malcolm Jenkins       4    99  24.8   1  61 
Brandon Mitchell      2    59  29.5   1  46 
Marcus Freeman        2     5   2.5   0   5 
Antonio Smith         2    63  31.5   1  55 
Andre Amos            1    -2  -2.0   0   - 
Vernon Gholston       1     8   8.0   0   8    
Ross Homan            1     5   5.0   0   5 
Jamario O’Neal        1     0    .0   0   0 
Larry Grant           1    49  49.0   0  49 
Anderson Russell      1     0    .0   0   0 
Ohio State           21   342  16.3   3  61 
Opponents             6     0    .0   0   0 
 
 



2006 STATISTICS CONTINUED 
                                          TACKLES 
DEFENSE                   TACKLES        FOR LOSS    SACKS 
PLAYER               SOLO ASSISTS TOTAL  NO.  YDS  NO.  YDS  PBU  FC  BK 
James Laurinaitis     53     62    115   8.5   44  1.0   10   2    3   - 
Marcus Freeman        34     37     71   2.5    8  1.0    6   6    -   - 
Antonio Smith         40     31     71  10.0   51  2.0   28   1    1   - 
Brandon Mitchell      34     26     60   4.0    9    -    -   4    -   - 
Malcolm Jenkins       40     15     55   4.5   11    -    -   3    1   - 
Vernon Gholston       21     28     49  15.0   86  8.5   73   2    -   - 
Donald Washington     28     13     41   1.0    3    -    -   -    2   - 
Quinn Pitcock         20     19     39  12.0   49  8.0   42   -    -   - 
Jamario O’Neal        14     16     30    .5    4   .5    4   1    -   - 
Ross Homan            15     13     28   2.0   15  1.0   13   -    -   - 
John Kerr              7     19     26   1.5    1    -    -   1    -   - 
Jay Richardson        15     10     26   8.5   26  4.0   17   7    -   - 
David Patterson        9     13     22   3.0    5    -    -   1    -   - 
Joel Penton            7     13     20   3.0   20  2.0   14   -    -   - 
Larry Grant            8     10     18    .5    3   .5    3   2    1   1 
Lawrence Wilson        7     11     18   5.0   17  3.0   15   1    2   - 
Curtis Terry           8      9     17   3.5    7    -    -   2    1   - 
Anderson Russell       8      8     16   1.0    1    -    -   -    -   - 
Aaron Gant             7      3     10     -    -    -    -   -    1   - 
Andre Amos             4      5      9     -    -    -    -   -    1   - 
Kurt Coleman           5      4      9    .5    1    -    -   -    -   1 
Brian Hartline         7      2      9     -    -    -    -   -    -   -  
Alex Barrow            4      4      8   1.0    2    -    -   -    -   - 
Austin Spitler         3      4      7     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Robert Rose            5      2      7   3.5   23  3.5   23   -    -   - 
Shaun Lane             5      1      6     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Nick Patterson         2      3      5     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Brandon Smith          1      3      4     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Aaron Pettrey          3      1      4     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Todd Denlinger         2      2      4   2.0    4    -    -   -    -   - 
Doug Worthington       2      1      3     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Drew Norman            1      1      2     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Trevor Robinson        0      1      1     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Doug Datish            1      0      1     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Jake Ballard           0      1      1     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Stan White, Jr.        0      1      1     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Ray Small              0      1      1     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Roy Hall               1      0      1     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Steve Rehring          1      0      1     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
Ted Ginn, Jr.          1      0      1     -    -    -    -   -    -   -     
-Team-                 3      3      6        
Ohio State           428    394    822  93.0  390  38.0  278  35   12   2 
Opponents            457    454    911  55.0  231  19.0  146  24   10   2 
 
 
 
 


